Sustainability 2022, 14, x FOR PEER REVIEW  11  of  13

The overall  thermal  storage performance  for  the  system  enhanced  from  21.7%  to

78.9%. It was evaluated as the integration of the thermal storage efficiencies during dras‐

tically time intervals of t = 25 min; when the mass flow rate was 0.07 kg/s, the ambient

temperature and inlet temperature were around 30 °C.

Figure 9. The relationship between thermal storage efficiency and mass flow rate at Tin = 35 °C with

different aluminum ratios.

Table 7 demonstrates that the inlet HTF temperature THTF;in, which is significant for

obtaining an accurate estimate of the heat transfer rate over the discharging period, cor‐

responds to the maximum MAPE with respect to the reference scenario. Direct measure‐

ment of THTF;in can yield this profile, and if the “precise” observed values fall within the

1oC uncertainty  interval of  the  linear dependence shown  in Equation  (11), one should

anticipate deviations for MAPE that are fewer than the values reported in Table 7.

Table 7. Uncertainties effect on average heat transfer rate and energy storage deviations.

Variable
Reference

Value

Measured

Value
Qaverage (W)

MAPE

(%)

𝜌௉  1458 kg/m3
1389.5  345.5  4.698

1518.5  370  4.149

THTF; in  Equation (11) °C
Ref. − 1  345.6  4.8

Ref. + 1  368.7  4.9

Tmelt  52.7 °C
53.7  362.1  1.897

50.7  350.3  3.795

kwall  0.55 W/m∙K
0.575  356.8  4.545

0.482  356.7  3.636

𝐶௣  Air at THTF J/kg∙K
Ref. + 5%  357.9  2.3

Ref. − 5%  347.6  2.4

𝑚ሶ   0.06 (kg/S)
0.0613  352.9  12.167

0.059  352.6  1.667

5. Conclusions

This  study describes  the experimental and  theoretical  investigations of  integrated

thermal storage unit with a solar air collector. These capsules were tested as an absorber

in the collector, and to store the thermal energy. The additive ratio increased from 0.1% to

10

20

30

40

50

60

0.01 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.09

Ef
fi
ci
e
n
cy
 (
%
)

Mass flow rate (kg/S)

0.00%Al

0.20%Al

0.50%Al

0.70%Al

Figure 9. The relationship between thermal storage efficiency and mass flow rate at Tin = 35 ◦C with
different aluminum ratios.

Table 7 demonstrates that the inlet HTF temperature THTF;in, which is significant for
obtaining an accurate estimate of the heat transfer rate over the discharging period, corre-
sponds to the maximum MAPE with respect to the reference scenario. Direct measurement
of THTF;in can yield this profile, and if the “precise” observed values fall within the 1oC
uncertainty interval of the linear dependence shown in Equation (11), one should anticipate
deviations for MAPE that are fewer than the values reported in Table 7.

Table 7. Uncertainties effect on average heat transfer rate and energy storage deviations.

Variable Reference
Value

Measured
Value Qaverage (W) MAPE

(%)

ρP 1458 kg/m3 1389.5 345.5 4.698
1518.5 370 4.149

THTF;in Equation (11) ◦C Ref. − 1 345.6 4.8
Ref. + 1 368.7 4.9

Tmelt 52.7 ◦C
53.7 362.1 1.897
50.7 350.3 3.795

Sustainability 2022, 14, 14107 11 of 13

Table 7. Cont.

Variable Reference
Value

Measured
Value Qaverage (W) MAPE

(%)

kwall 0.55 W/m·K 0.575 356.8 4.545
0.482 356.7 3.636

Cp
Air at THTF

J/kg·K
Ref. + 5% 357.9 2.3
Ref. − 5% 347.6 2.4

.
m 0.06 (kg/S) 0.0613 352.9 12.167

0.059 352.6 1.667

5. Conclusions

This study describes the experimental and theoretical investigations of integrated
thermal storage unit with a solar air collector. These capsules were tested as an absorber
in the collector, and to store the thermal energy. The additive ratio increased from
0.1% to 0.6% mass fraction to optimize the suitable ratio which can be used in the
compound. The cooling rate increased as observed here; henceforward, it can be noted
from the results that an increase in the mass fraction will increase the cooling rate
and improve the discharge time. From the mass fraction 0.6% and up the cooling rate